
Agenda Item No. 51.01

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 3.042Ha. of forest land for construction of  road from Kandni to 
Ohli by PMGSY in Doda Forest Division.

1. User Agency/Applicant Executive Engineer, PMGSY Div.Kishtwar
 2. Location Comptt.  32C/Keshwan

Range   : Thakrai
Division : Doda Forest Divn.
District   : Doda

3. Forest land involved 3.042 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area <0.4 (An Open Forest)

5. Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                2.535 Km
•Name of the Villages to be benefitted  = Kandini

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species Trees
(30-

40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm)

Total

BROAD LEAVED (Kharsu oak,  
Kahu,Shisham,Champ,Kakadi  
and Ficus)

25 90 174 289

Total 25            90 174 289

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
S.
No.

Comptt. Area 
(Ha.)

Crop 
Density

Rate/Ha. 
(Rs.In lacs)

Total Amount

1. 32C/Kes
hwan

3.042 <0.4 6.99 Rs.21,26,358/-

Rs. 2126358/- (@Rs. 6.99 lac per hectare for  Open Forest and Eco-Value Class VI) as per Hon’ble 
Supreme Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs 
in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings @ 
two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs.170578/-

9. Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use i.e. 6.084Ha.

Rs.304200/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 

the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value Rs. 21,26,358/-

ii Compensation of trees/poles/Saplings Rs.  1,70,578/-

iii Compensatory Afforestation Rs.  3,04,200/-

                 Total:- Rs.26,01,136/-

5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on the basis of 
markings  administratively  approved by  the  Chief  Conservator  of  Forests,  Jammu. The cost  of  extraction  and 
transportation shall be borne by the User Agency.

6. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 
necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency 
shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan 
and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal.

8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

1



10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be 

deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.02

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 0.45 Ha.of forest land for construction of  road from Doda to 
Malwana Jagir (Extension Km. 10th to Km. 15th) by PMGSY in Doda  Forest Division.

1. User Agency/Applicant Executive Engineer PMGSY Doda  
 Location Comptt.  48b/Kunt.

Range   : Kuntwara
Division : DodaForest Division
District   : Doda

3. Forest land involved 0.45 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area 0.4-0.7  (Dense Forest)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                13 Km
•Name of the Villages to be benefitted  = Ludana, Malvana, Tantana, Puneka, Baray Pora
•Approx. Population to be benefitted  = 4537 Souls

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species Trees
(30-

40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm)

Total

CONIFER      
1. Deodar  
2. Kail  

0
0

22
34

    91
     83
    

113
117

Total 0            56 174 230

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
S.
No.

Comptt. Area 
(Ha.)

Crop 
Density

Rate/Ha. 
(Rs.In lacs)

Total Amount

1. 48b/Kunt 0.45 0.4-0.77 8.97 Rs .4,03,650.00
Rs.  4,03,650.00/- (@Rs.8.97  lac  per  hectare  for  Dense   Forest  and  Eco-Value  Class  VI) as  per  Hon’ble 
Supreme Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ 
Petition (Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings @ 
two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs.1,05,680/-

9 Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.Nil.(As area is<1Ha)

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 

the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value Rs.4,03,650/-

ii Compensation of 
trees/poles/Saplings

Rs.  1,05,680/-

                 Total:- Rs.5,09,330/-

5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on the basis of 
markings  administratively  approved by  the  Chief  Conservator  of  Forests,  Jammu. The cost  of  extraction  and 
transportation shall be borne by the User Agency.

6. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 
necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency 
shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan 
and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal.

2



8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be 

deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.03

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 4.395 Ha.of forest land for construction of road from Trilla to 
Sunetar by PMGSY in Ramnagar Forest Division.

***  
1. User Agency/Applicant Executive Engineer PMGSY Udhampur
 Location Comptt.  31-a/N & 31-b/S

Range   : North & South Range, Ramnagar
Division : Ramnagar Forest Division
District   : Udhampur
Block     : Chillar & Rong

3. Forest land involved 4.395 Ha. 
4. Crop Density of the area 0.4-0.7  (Dense Forest) in Comptt. No. 31-a/N &

0-0.4 (Open Forest) in Comptt. No. 31-b/S
Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                8.450 Km

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species Trees
(30-40cm & 

above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Broad Leaved 0 6 4 10

Total 0 6 4 10

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
S.
No.

Comptt. Area 
(Ha.)

Crop 
Density

Rate/Ha. 
(Rs.In lacs)

Total Amount

1. 31-a/N 1.32 0.4-0.77 8.45 Rs. 11,15,400/-
2. 31-b/S 3.075 0-0.4 6.57  Rs.  20,20,275/-

Total: 4.395  -  -  Rs.  31,35,675/-
Rs. 11,15,400/- (@Rs.8.45 lac per hectare for Dense  Forest and Eco-Value Class VI & Rs. 20,20,275/- (@Rs.6.57 
lac per  hectare for  Open  Forest  and Eco-Value Class  V) as per  Hon’ble Supreme Court  Order  dated 
28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202 of 1995, 
T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings @ 
two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs.3,936/-

9 Compensatory Afforestation of Degraded 
Forest for twice the area allowed for use. Rs.3,29,240/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal 
on  the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value Rs.  31,35,675/-

ii Compensation of 
trees/poles/Saplings

Rs.  3,936/-

ii
i

Compensatory 
Afforestation

Rs. 3,29,240/-

                 Total:- Rs.34,68,851/
-

5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on the basis of 
markings  administratively  approved by  the  Chief  Conservator  of  Forests,  Jammu. The cost  of  extraction  and 
transportation shall be borne by the User Agency.

6. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 
necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency 

3



shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan 
and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal.

8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be 

deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.04

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 7.16 Ha. for diversion of forest land for laying of 33 KV 
Transmission line CKT-I & II by NHPC Ltd. Salal Power Station Jyotipuram in Reasi Forest 
Division.

***
1. User Agency/Applicant Chief Engineer NHPC Ltd.  
 Location Comptt.  87/K & 97/K.

Range   : Katra
Division : Reasi Forest Division
District   : Reasi
Block      : 

3. Forest land involved 7.16 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area 0.4 (Open Forest)

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species Trees
(30-

40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm)

Total

CONIFER      
1. Deodar  
2. Kail  

0
0

22
34

    91
     83
    

113
117

Total 0            56 174 230

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
S.
No.

Comptt. Area 
(Ha.
)

Crop 
Density

Rate/Ha. 
(Rs.In lacs)

Total Amount

1. 87/K,97/k 7.16 0.4 6.57 Rs .47,04,120
Rs. 47,04,120/- (@Rs.6.57 lac per hectare for Dense  Forest and Eco-Value Class VI) as per Hon’ble Supreme 
Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition 
(Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings @ 
two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs.2,60,050

9 Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.5,34.400

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal 
on  the following terms and conditions:

1.    The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4.  The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value Rs.  47,04,120/-

ii Compensation of 
trees/poles/Saplings Rs.  2,60,050/-

iii CA Rs.5,34,400

                 Total:-
Rs.54,98,57
0

4



5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on the basis 
of markings administratively approved by the Chief Conservator of Forests, Jammu. The cost of extraction and 
transportation shall be borne by the User Agency.

6. The User Agency shall construct retaining walls/breast walls as per approved plan and design and take all 
necessary steps to check soil  erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User 
Agency shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of 
the plan and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. 
Area of dumping sites will be included for additional diversion by the User Agency if not included in the present 
proposal.

8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above 

shall be deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.05

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 38. 25 Ha. of forest land for construction of road from Gali 
Noorpur to Doda in Poonch Forest Division by RCC (GREF). 

***
1. User Agency/Applicant 79 RCC (GREF)   
 Location Comptt.  164/H & 169/H

Range   : Haveli
Division : Poonch Forest Division
District   : Poonch
Block      : Poonch

3. Forest land involved 38.25 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area 0.4-0.7  (Dense Forest)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                20 Km

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species
Trees

(30-40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Kail Green 15 40 34 89
Broad Leaved 1 67 845 913

Total 16 107 879
1002&13500  

Bushes

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs.  2,51,30,250/- (@Rs.6.57  lac  per  hectare  for  Dense   Forest  and  Eco-Value  Class  V) as  per  Hon’ble 
Supreme Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ 
Petition (Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings @ 
two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs. 31,12,765/-

9 Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.19,25,000/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 
the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value
Rs.2,51,30,25
0/-

ii Compensation of 
trees/poles/Saplings

Rs.  31,12,765/-

ii
i

Compensatory 
Afforestation

Rs. 
19,25,000/-

                 Total:- Rs.3,01,68,01
5/-

5



5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on 
the basis of  markings  administratively  approved by the Chief  Conservator  of  Forests,  Jammu. The cost  of 
extraction and transportation shall be borne by the User Agency.
6. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 

necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency 
shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan 
and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal.

8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be 

deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.06

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 3.643 Ha. of forest land for construction of road from Damber to 
Hawal in Marwah Forest Division by PMGSY. 

***
1. User Agency/Applicant Executive Engineer, PMGSY   
 Location Comptt.  97c/Udil

Range   : Udil
Division : Marwah Forest Division
District   : Kishtwar
Block      : Chattroo

3. Forest land involved 3.643 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area 0.4 to 0.7 (Dense Forest)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                6.7 Km
•Name of the Villages to be benefitted  = Hawal & Damber
Approx. Population to be benefitted  = 520 Souls

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species
Trees

(30-40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Kail Green 413 556 694 1663
Broad Leaved 8 71 62 141

Total 421 627 756 1804

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs. 32,67,771/- (@Rs.8.97 lac per hectare for Dense Forest and Eco-Value Class VI) as per Hon’ble Supreme 
Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition 
(Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs. 96,27,916/-

9 Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.3,64,300/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee did not approve the 
proposal on the ground that felling of large number of trees was involved, and it 
desired that the user agency be asked to explore the possibility of realignment so as 
to reduce the number of trees to be felled.

Agenda Item No. 51.07

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 12.775 Ha. of forest land for widening of Katra-Reasi road from 
Km-13 to Km-26 from existing CL-9 to NHDL specification in Reasi Forest Division by RCC 
(GREF). ..

1. User Agency/Applicant 104 RCC (GREF)   

6



 Location Comptt.  77/K & 36/R
Range   : Katra & Reasi
Division : Reasi Forest Division
District   : Katra
Block      : Bhaga & Reasi

3. Forest land involved 12.775 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area < 0.4 (Open Forest) in Co. 77/K ,> 0.7 (Dense Forest) in Co. 36/R & < 0.4 (Open Forest) in Co. 

36/R of Mulba Dumping
Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                13 Km

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species
Trees

(30-40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Chir 78 79 54 211
Broad Leaved 155 1881 7038 9074

Total 233 1960 7092 9285

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
S.
No.

Comptt. Area 
(Ha.)

Crop 
Density

Rate/Ha. 
(Rs.In lacs)

Total Amount

1. 77/K 6.50 < 0.4 6.57 Rs. 42,70,500/-
2. 36/R 4.095 > 0.7 9.39 Rs. 38,45,205/-
3. 36/R 2.18 < 0.4 6.57 Rs. 14,32,260/-

Rs. 95,47,965/- (@Rs.6.57 lac per hectare for Open Forest & @Rs.9.39 lac per hectare for  Very Dense Forest and 
Eco-Value Class V in both the comptts.) as per Hon’ble Supreme Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 
09.05.2008 in I.A.  No.  826  in 566  with related IAs  in Writ  Petition (Civil)  No.202 of  1995,  T.N.  Godavarman 
Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs. 26,86,484/-

9 Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.9,22,000/-

10 Cost of Damage Rs. 6,61,640/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 

the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so ever to any other 

agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value Rs.95,47,965/-

ii Compensation of 
trees/poles/Saplings

Rs.  26,86,484/-

ii
i

Compensatory 
Afforestation Rs. 9,22,000/-

I
v

Cost of Damage Rs. 6,61,640/-

                 Total:- Rs.1,38,18,089/
-

5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on the basis of markings 
administratively approved by the Chief Conservator of Forests, Jammu. The cost of extraction and transportation shall be borne 
by the User Agency.

6. The User Agency shall construct retaining walls/breast walls as per approved plan and design and take all necessary steps to 
check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency shall seek technical guidance in 
this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan and design of the proposed road shall be made 
available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area of dumping 
sites will be included for additional diversion by the User Agency  if not included in the present proposal.

8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them shall be charged 
from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no longer required 
by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be deposited 

with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.08

7



Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 2.675 Ha. of forest land for construction of road from Phehol-
Gwara to Khawara in Marwah Forest Division by PMGSY. 

***
1. User Agency/Applicant Executive Engineer, PMGSY   
 Location Comptt.  81b/Udil & 82/Udil

Range   : Udil
Division : Marwah Forest Division
District   : Kishtwar
Block      : Synthan

3. Forest land involved 2.675 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area 0.4 to 0.7 (Dense Forest)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                4 Km
•Name of the Villages to be benefitted  = Khawara & Pehalgwara
Approx. Population to be benefitted  = 718 Souls

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species
Trees

(30-40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Deodar 287 80 211 578
Fir 29 2 69 100
Kail 29 5 27 61
Broad Leaved 34 12 2 48

Total 379 99 309 787

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs. 23,99,475/- (@Rs.8.97 lac per hectare for Dense Forest and Eco-Value Class VI) as per 
Hon’ble Supreme Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 
566 with related IAs in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad 
V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs. 63,93,400/-

9 Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.2,67,500/-

10 Cost of Damage  Rs. 66,000/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee did not approve the 
proposal on the ground that felling of a  large number of trees was involved, and it 
desired that the user agency be asked to explore the possibility of realignment so as 
to reduce the number of trees to be felled.

Agenda Item No. 51.09

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 3.09 Ha. of forest land for improvement of Sonamarg to Gumri 
(Zojeela) road from Single lane to double lane from Km 100 to km 104  in Sindh Forest 
Division by RCC (GREF). 

***
1. User Agency/Applicant 122 RCC (GREF)   
 Location Comptt.  63 a/Sindh

Range   : Kangan
Division : Sindh Forest Division
District   : Ganderbal
Block      : Kullan

3. Forest land involved 3.09 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area < 0.4  (Open  Forest)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                4 Km

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species
Trees

(30-40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Fir 0 1 0 1
Kail 29 22 495 546
Broad Leaved 2 16 0 18

Total 31 39 495 565

8



7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs. 21,59,910/- (@Rs.6.99 lac per hectare for Open Forest and Eco-Value Class VI) as per Hon’ble 
Supreme Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related 
IAs in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs. 3,32,180/-

9 Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.1,54,500/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 

the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value
Rs.21,59,910/
-

ii
Compensation of 
trees/poles/Saplings Rs.  3,32,180/-

ii
i

Compensatory 
Afforestation

Rs. 1,54,500/-

                 Total:- Rs.26,46,590/
-

5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on the basis of 
markings  administratively  approved by  the  Chief  Conservator  of  Forests,  Jammu. The cost  of  extraction  and 
transportation shall be borne by the User Agency.

6. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 
necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency 
shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan 
and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal. 

8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be 

deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.10

Sub:-        Proposal to allow use of 4.41 Marlas of forest land for installation of GSM Towers at 
Chandanwari   in  Comptt.9/AC by SDE  (Group)  in   Anantnag Forest Division .
          

1. Location Site: Chandanwari
Comptt:     9/AC.
Block:       Chandanwari 
Range:     Pahalgam.
Division:    Lidder. 
District:     Anantnag.

2. Forest  land involved 0.011025Hectare (4.41 Marlas)

3. Crop Density of the area Open,  >4
4  Whether the area 

involved forms part of 
Wildlife Protected area 

-No-

5. Net Present Value Rs.10,352/- (@ Rs.9.39 lac per hectare for Open Forest and Eco-Value 
Class-V) as per Hon’ble Supreme Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and 
dated  09.05.2008  in  I.A.  No.  826  in  566  with  related  IAs  in  Writ 
Petition (Civil)  No.202 of  1995,  T.N.  Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s 

9



Union of India.

6. No. of Trees/Poles to be 
felled

Nil

7. Compensatory 
Afforestation 

Nil (area is less than 1 Ha.)

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 
the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount:-

i.   Net Present Value           =Rs:10,352/-
                                       Total: Rs10,352/-

5. No permanent construction of the building shall be allowed at the proposed site.
6. The user Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land.
7. The User Agency shall take necessary steps to check soil erosion likely to occur during excavation for the foundation of the tower.
8. Any damage done to the forest land/crop shall be charged @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of encumbrances  when it is no longer required by the  
User Agency.

10. The User Agency shall be responsible to obtain requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of various heads to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be deposited with Chief Accounts  

Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K.

Agenda Item No. 51.11

Sub:- Proposal to allow use of 13.566 Ha. of forest land for  widening of road  from Reasi- 
Pouni-Sair-Rajouri (Km 39.10 to Km 64.00) from existing CL-9 to D/L by GREF in 
Nowshera Forest Division .  

10

1. User Agency/Applicant  GREF 

2. Location Comptt. 20/D, 83/D, 84/D, 85/D & 103/D
Block     :  Dansal and Tereue.
Range    : Sunderbani and Lamberi 
Division :Nowshera Forest Divn.
District  : Samba

3. Forest land involved 13.566 Ha.

4. Crop Density of the area 0.4-0.7 (Dense Forest) Eco-Class (V)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                24.9 Km

5. Whether the area involved 
forms part of the Wildlife 
Protected Area 

No

7. No.  of Poles / Saplings  involved.

Species
Trees (30-40 
cm & above)

Poles/Sap. (20-30 
cm & below)

Saplings
( 0-10 cm)

Total

Conifer
Chir green
 and Dry 

1053 1950 - 3003

Broad Leaved 
(Mixed Species)

242 1317 - 1559

Total 1295 3267 - 4562

8. Net Present Value of forest land involved as per the Hon’ble Supreme Court order:
S.No. Comptt Area 

(ha)
Crop Density

Of all the 
Compts

Rate/Ha.
Rs. (in lac)

Total 
amount

20/D,83/D, 
84/D,  85/D 
& 103/D

13.566 0.4-0.7 8,45,000 1,14,63,270

9. Compensation of trees/poles @ two times the standard Rate 
of 1992

Rs.43,92,994/-

10 Compensatory Afforestation of degraded forest for twice the 
area allow for use i.e27.132 @ rate of 25,000 per Hector.

Rs. 6,78,300/-



Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee did not approve the 
proposal on the ground that felling of a  large number of trees was involved and it 
desired that the user agency be asked to have joint survey with forest department 
and explore the possibility of realignment for reducing the number of trees to be 
felled.

Agenda Item No. 51.12

Sub:-       Proposal to allow use of 0.12 Ha. of forest land for erection of Communication Towers 
at Baltal-I, Baltal-II, Domail, Bradimarg, Holy Cave  and Panjtarni Points in Comptt.63a/Sindh 
by SDE (Group) BSNL in Sindh Forest Division .

***  

User Agency/ Applicant SDE (Group) BSNL Ganderbal
1. Location Site: Baltal-I, Baltal-II Domail, Bradmarag, Holy Cave and Panjtarni Points

Comptt:     63a/Sindh.
Block:       Kullan forest Block 
Range:      Sindh.
Division:    Sindh. 
District:     Ganderbal.

2. Forest  land involved 0.12 Hectare (48 Marlas)

3. Crop Density of the area Open
4  Whether the area 

involved forms part of 
Wildlife Protected area 

-No-

5. Net Present Value Rs.83,880/- (@ Rs.6.99 lac per hectare for Open Forest  and Eco-Value 
Class-VI)  as  per  Hon’ble  Supreme  Court  Order  dated  28.03.2008  and 
dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition 
(Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

6. No. of Trees/Poles to be 
felled

Nil

7. Compensatory 
Afforestation 

Nil (area is less than 1 Ha.)

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 

the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount:-

i.   Net Present Value           =Rs.83,880/-
                                       Total: Rs.83,880/-

5. No permanent construction of the building shall be allowed at the proposed site.
6. The user Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land.
7. The User Agency shall take necessary steps to check soil erosion likely to occur during excavation for the foundation of the tower.
8. Any damage done to the forest land/crop shall be charged @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.
9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of encumbrances  when it is no longer required by the  

User Agency.
10. The User Agency shall be responsible to obtain requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.

11



11. The money on account of various heads to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be deposited with Chief Accounts  
Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K.

Agenda Item No. 51.13

Sub:- Proposal to allow use of 0.04 Ha. of forest land for construction of 10,000 Gln G.R.R. at 
Behyani Gala under WSS Bhajwal in Nowshera Forest Division  by PHE  Division 
Nowshera.

***  

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 
the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
12

1. User Agency/Applicant  Assistant  Executive Engineer, PHE  Sub Division  Sunderbani. 

2. Location Comptt. 128/D
Block     : Sunderbani.
Division  : Nowshera Forest Divn.
District  :  Rajouri.

3. Forest land involved 0.04 Ha.

4. Crop Density of the area 0.4-0.7 (Dense Forest)

5. Whether the area involved 
forms part of the Wildlife 
Protected Area 

No

7. No.  of  Poles  /  Saplings 
involved.

Nill

8. Net Present Value of forest land involved as per the Hon’ble Supreme Court order:

S.No. Comptt Area 
(ha)

Crop 
Density

Rate/Ha.
Rs. (in lac)

Total 
amount

1. 128/D 0.04 0.4-0.7 8.45 33,800

Total:- 0.04 - - 33,800



2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so ever 

to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

 i Net Present Value Rs. 33,,800/-

Total:- Rs.33,800/-
5. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 

necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction. The User Agency shall seek 
technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan and design of 
the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

6. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal.

7. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

8. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

9. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
10. The money on account of NPV to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be deposited with Chief 

Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.14

Sub:- Proposal to allow use of 18.618 Ha. of forest land for construction of road from Ekhalla 
to  Dangdoroo  Sector  in  (Bhandarkote  Nowpachi)  by  PWD(R&B)  in   Marwah  Forest 
Division.  

1. User Agency/Applicant Executive Engineer, PWD(R&B) Spl.  Sub Division Marwaha

2. Location Comptt. 34b/D, 35/D, 36/D, 37/D, 38a/D, 38b/D
Block     : Ekhalla
Range    : Dachan 
Division : Marwah Forest Divn.
District  : Kishtwar

3. Forest land involved 18.6180 Ha.

4. Crop Density of the area 0.4-0.7 (Dense Forest) Eco-Class (VI)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                12.412 Km

5. Whether the area involved 
forms part of the Wildlife 
Protected Area 

No

7. No.  of Poles / Saplings  involved.

Species
Trees (30-40 
cm & above)

Poles(20-30 cm & 
below)

Saplings
( 0-10 cm)

Total

Conifer
Deodar green 
and Dry 

65 15 12 92

Kai green and 
Dry 

85 3 - 88

Broad Leaved 
(Mixed Species)

694 883 651 2228

Total 844 901 663 2408
8. Net Present Value of forest land involved as per the Hon’ble Supreme Court order:

S.No. Comptt Area 
(ha)

Crop 
Density

Rate/Ha.
Rs. (in lac)

Total amount

1. 34b/D 4.3980 0.4-0.7 8.97 39,45,006
2. 35/D 3.1050 0.4-0.7 8.97 27,85,185
3. 36/D 1.5375 0.4-0.7 8.97 13,79,138
4. 37/D 2.0775 0.4-0.7 8.97 18,63,518
5. 38a/D 3.000 0.4-0.7 8.97 26,91,000
6. 38b/D 4.5000 0.4-0.7 8.97 40,36,500

Total:- 18.618 - 1,67,00,347
9. Compensation of trees/poles @ two times the standard Rate 

of 1992
Rs.71,90,428/-

10 Compensatory Afforestation of degraded forest for twice the 
area allow for use i.e37.236 ha.

Rs. 18,62,000/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee did not approve the 
proposal on the ground that felling of a large number of trees was involved, and it 

13



desired that the user agency be asked to explore the possibility of realignment so as 
to reduce the number of trees to be felled.

Agenda Item No. 51.15

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 2.08 Ha. of forest land for construction of new road from Km. 
100.750 to Km. 101.91, Sonamarg Gumri road for movement of Army hardware  in Sindh 
Forest Division by RCC (GREF). 

1. User Agency/Applicant 122 RCC (GREF)   
 Location Comptt.  63 a/Sindh

Range   : Kangan
Division : Sindh Forest Division
District   : Ganderbal
Block      : Kullan

3. Forest land involved 2.08 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area < 0.4  (Open  Forest)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                1.16 Km

6. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species
Trees

(30-40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Kail 90 10 357 457

Total 90 10 357 457

7. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs. 14,53,920/- (@Rs.6.99 lac per hectare for Open Forest and Eco-Value Class VI) as per Hon’ble Supreme Court 
Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202 
of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

8. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs. 6,31,920/-

9 Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.1,04,000/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 
the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value
Rs.14,53,920/
-

ii Compensation of 
trees/poles/Saplings Rs.  6,31,920/-

ii
i

Compensatory 
Afforestation Rs. 1,04,000/-

                 Total:- Rs.21,89,840/
-

5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on the basis of 
markings administratively approved by the Chief Conservator of Forests, Kashmir.  The cost of  extraction and 
transportation shall be borne by the User Agency.

6. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 
necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency 
shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan 
and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal.

8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

14



10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be 

deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.16

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 4.41  Marlas  (0.011 Ha.) of forest land  for installation of GSM 
Tower at Sheshnag by Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd.  in Lidder Forest Division. 

***
1. User Agency/Applicant BSNL, Anantnag.
2. Location Comptt.  9/AC

Range   : Phalgam
Division : Lidder Forest Division
District   : Anantnag
Block      : Chandanwari

3. Forest land involved 0.011 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area  <  0.4 (Open  Forest)

5. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs.  7,689/- (@Rs.6.99 lac per hectare for Open Forest and Eco-Value Class VI) as per Hon’ble Supreme 
Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition 
(Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

6. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Nil

7. Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Nil

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 

the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value Rs.7,689/-

                 Total:- Rs.7,689/-
5. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 

necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency 
shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan 
and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

6. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal.

7. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

8. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

9. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
10. The money on account of net present value, shall be deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, 

J&K .

Agenda Item No. 51.17

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 0.09 Ha. of  Forest  land for construction of  school buildings 
(1) P/S Upper Kalyain, (2) P/S Bari Nar & (3) P/S Upper Krag  in Rajouri  Forest Division.

***
1. User Agency/Applicant Zonal Education Officer.   
2. Location Comptt.  61/K

Range   : Kandi
Division : Rajouri Forest Division
District   : Rajouri
Block      : Bakori

3. Forest land involved 0.09 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area < 0.4  (Open  Forest)

15



5. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs.  59,130/- (@Rs.6.57 lac per hectare for Open Forest and Eco-Value Class V) as per Hon’ble Supreme 
Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition 
(Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

6. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Nil

7. Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Nil

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee did not approve the 
proposal on the ground that  forest should not  be used for construction of school 
buildings as a general policy, and therefore,  the user agency be asked to explore the 
possibility of finding some alternate  revenue / state land for the purpose.

Agenda Item No. 51.18

Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 48.75 Ha. of forest land for construction/widening of new 
Bandipora Gurez road from starting point Razdan Top (Km. 9.500 to Km. 42) in 
Bandipora  Forest Division by RCC (GREF). 

1. User Agency/Applicant 56 RCC (GREF)   
2. Location Comptt. :  79/Kh, 80abc/Kh, 82a/Kh, 81/Kh,   

                  82b/Kh & 83a/Kh
Range   :  Khuihimia
Division :  Bandipora Forest Division
District   :  Bandipora
Block      :  Tragbal / Bankooth

3. Forest land involved 48.75 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area 0.4 to 0.7 (Dense  Forest)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                32.50 Km

5. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species
Trees

(30-40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Kail 1407 31 0 1438
Fir 443 19 0 462
Deodar 0 1 0 1
Broad Leaved 2 0 0 2

Total 1852 51 0 1903

6. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs.  4,37,28,750/- (@Rs.8.97 lac per hectare for  Dense Forest  and Eco-Value Class VI) as per  Hon’ble 
Supreme Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in 
Writ Petition (Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

7. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs. 2,02,45,910/-

8. Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs.29,25,000/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee did not approve the 
proposal on the ground that felling of a large number of trees was involved, and it 
desired that the user agency be asked to explore the possibility of  realignment  of 
the proposed road  including construction of a tunnel so as to reduce the number of 
trees to be felled.

Agenda Item No. 51.19

16



Sub: - Proposal to allow use of 3.12 Ha. of forest land for construction of road from Kamtana to 
Banjran  in Billawar Forest Division by PMGSY. 

***
1. User Agency/Applicant PMGSY   
2. Location Comptt. :  17a/RKT

Range   :  Ramkote
Division :  Billawar Forest Division
District   :  Kathua
Block      :  Garh

3. Forest land involved 3.12 Ha.
4. Crop Density of the area 0.4 to 0.7 (Dense  Forest)

Other Features:
•Total Length of the road                     =                7.225 Km
•Name of the Villages to be benefitted  = Hamdana

5. No.  of Trees / Poles/ Saplings involved.

Species
Trees

(30-40cm & 
above)

Poles
(20-30cm & 

Below)

Saplings
(0-10cm) Total

Broad Leaved 45 486 0 531

Total 45 486 0 531

6. Net Present Value of forest land involved:
Rs. 26,36,400/- (@Rs.8.45 lac per hectare for Dense Forest and Eco-Value Class V) as per Hon’ble Supreme 
Court Order dated 28.03.2008 and dated 09.05.2008 in I.A. No. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition 
(Civil) No.202 of 1995, T.N. Godavarman Thirumalpad V/s Union of India.

7. Compensation of trees/ poles/Saplings/ 
@ two times the standard Rate of 1992 Rs. 2,76,886/-

8. Compensatory  Afforestation of 
Degraded Forest for twice the area 
allowed for use.

Rs. 4,24,000/-

Decision of the Forest Advisory Committee:  The Committee approved the proposal on 

the following terms and conditions:

1. The proprietary and legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
2. The forest land shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been indented. 
3. The forest land shall not be mortgaged, reassigned, leased or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so 

ever to any other agency. 
4. The User Agency shall pay the following amount after the forest clearance is accorded:-

i Net Present Value
Rs.26,36,400/
-

ii Compensation of 
trees/poles/Saplings Rs.  2,76,886/-

ii
i

Compensatory 
Afforestation Rs. 4,24,000/-

                 Total:- Rs.33,37,286/
-

5. The extraction of the trees shall be done by the State Forest Corporation/State Forest Department on the basis of 
markings  administratively  approved by  the  Chief  Conservator  of  Forests,  Jammu. The cost  of  extraction  and 
transportation shall be borne by the User Agency.

6. The  User  Agency  shall  construct  retaining  walls/breast  walls  as  per  approved  plan  and  design  and  take  all 
necessary steps to check soil erosion which may result due to proposed construction of the road. The User Agency 
shall seek technical guidance in this respect from the Director, J&K Soil Conservation Deptt. A copy of the plan 
and design of the proposed road shall be made available to the Forest Department.

7. The User Agency shall not dump the debris on forest land and it shall be dumped on separate dumping sites. Area 
of  dumping sites  will  be  included for  additional  diversion  by  the  User Agency if  not  included in  the  present 
proposal.

8. Any damage done to the forest by the User Agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them 
shall be charged from User Agency @ 10 times the standard rate of 1992.

9. The forest land so allowed for use shall return to the Forest Department free of any encumbrances when it is no 
longer required by the User Agency and after rehabilitated properly by the User Agency.

10. The User Agency shall be responsible for obtaining requisite clearances under any other law in vogue.
11. The money on account of net present value, CA  and others to be paid by the User Agency as detailed above shall be 

deposited with Chief Accounts Officer in the office of Pr. CCF, J&K .

Sd/-
(Suresh Chugh) IFS

Chief Conservator of Forests (FCA) & Nodal Officer

17



Member Secretary, Forest Advisory Committee

18


